reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks. They are summarised below.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its long-term debt obligations. The
Group has a treasury policy for the management of interest rate risk that requires compliance with a modified duration
(weighted average term to maturity/repricing) range of 4–6 years.

Management monitors interest rate levels on an ongoing basis and, when appropriate, will lock in fixed rates within
Board-approved interest rate risk policy parameters or lock in a floating rate on longer-term instruments to manage
compliance with modified duration. Forward rate agreements, interest rate swaps and interest rate options are instruments
available for use.

(b) Interest rate sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at 30 June 2024.

If interest rates had been 1% higher or lower than the year-end market rate, the following table sets out movements in the
statement of comprehensive revenue and expense after tax for the year and the equity balance (after tax adjustments) at
30 June.

2024
($M)

2023
($M)

Net surplus higher/(lower)

Interest rates +1% (9) (10)

Interest rates -1% 9 10

Equity higher/(lower)

Interest rates +1% 14 3

Interest rates -1% (15) (4)

The difference in the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense would arise as a consequence of changes in
interest costs from variable rate debt from variable interest rates being 1% higher or lower (based on reference to the
forward interest rate yield curve as at year end). The difference in equity would arise from the effect that a 1% higher
or lower interest rate yield curve at year end would have on the fair value of derivative instruments designated as
cash flow hedges.

KĀINGA ORA – HOMES AND COMMUNITIES

96 97

TE PŪRONGO Ā-TAU ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

(c) Foreign currency risk